ALBANY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD AGENDA BACKUP

Regular Meeting of August 16, 2022

ITEM: AMENDMENT TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALBANY UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT AND ELLEN HOKE CORP

PREPARED BY: BRIAN BIGGS, SENIOR DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL EDUCATION

TYPE OF ITEM: CONSENT

PURPOSE:
Board of Trustees to review and approve the Amendment to the 2021-2022 Independent Contract Services
Agreement between Albany Unified School District and Ellen Hoke Corp.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Ellen Hoke Corp. provided services to District students who are deaf and hard of hearing. An amendment
was supposed to be submitted in March when the contractor gave us an $8,000.00 quote for the additional
charges due to so many additional students needing services.

DETAILS:

Ellen Hoke provided specialized academic instruction, orientation and mobility services, consultation,
assessments, and meeting attendance in accordance with students’ Individualized Educational Programs
(IEPs).

X __ Amendment to Independent Contractor Services Agreement approved on June 22, 2021
FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
June 22, 2021original Master Contract Amount for Deaf and Hard of Hearing students. Not to exceed
$8,000.00

Amendment price increase of: $8,000.00

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES ADDRESSED:

(d
=" Objective #1: Assess and Increase Academic Success. Goal: We will provide a comprehensive
educational experience with expanded opportunities for engagement, assessment, and academic growth

so that all students will achieve their fullest potential.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Amendment to Independent Contractor Services Agreement between
the Albany Unified School District and Ellen Hoke Corp.






